
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2892

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 12, 2024


PROGRESS UNDER AMRUT 2.0 IN ANDHRA PRADESH

NO. 2892.  DR. BYREDDY SHABARI:


Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of projects sanctioned under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0 for Nandyal, Andhra Pradesh, along with the details of each approved project;

(b) the current status of implementation for these projects along with the number of projects completed, under-completion and yet to be commenced;

(c) whether it is true that the total approved project cost for Nandyal under AMRUT 2.0 is Rupees 280 crore across 15 projects, but only 4 projects worth ten crore have been awarded so far and if so, the reasons for the delay in awarding the funds to the remaining projects; and

(d) whether there are any pending proposals for AMRUT 2.0 projects in Nandyal and if so, the timeline for their approval and current status of its implementation?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) to (c): As informed by the Government of Andhra Pradesh, under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0, 15 projects worth ₹280 crore have been sanctioned in Nandyal district which includes 10 water supply projects worth ₹141.21 crore, 04 sewerage and septage management projects worth ₹135.13 crore and 01 water body rejuvenation project worth ₹3.5 crore. Out of these 15 projects, 6 projects worth ₹58.42 crore have been awarded and 09 projects worth ₹58.42 crore are at the stage of issuance of tender. Project-wise details is at ANNEXURE.


Further, as reported by the Government of Andhra Pradesh, the delay in awarding these projects is due to change in the strategy of calling tenders by grouping the projects and exploring innovative models like Hybrid Annuity
Model (HAM).

(d): There are no pending proposals under AMRUT 2.0 with the Ministry for Nandyal district.

*****


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 2892 REGARDING “PROGRESS UNDER AMRUT 2.0 IN ANDHRA PRADESH”,
DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 12.12.2024.

APPROVED PROJECTS IN NANDYAL DISTRICT UNDER AMRUT 2.0

(cost in ₹ crore)

S.No.
Name of the

ULB
Sector Project Title Project Status

Project
Cost

1 Nandyal Water Supply

APTIDCO - PROVIDING
WATER SUPPLY FACILITY
AT NANDYAL ULB IN
KURNOOL DISTRICT

Awarded. At
implementation

Stage.
3.34

2 Nandyal
Sewerage/
Septage
Management

APTIDCO-Providing 1.00
MLD STP at the location of
Ayyulurimitta at Nandyal
in Kadapa District

Awarded. At
implementation

Stage.
4.02

3 Nandyal
Sewerage/
Septage
Management

Nandyal Sewerage and
Septage Management
Project under AMRUT 2.0

Tender Stage 27.47

4 Nandyal Water Supply

Providing Water Supply
Scheme in Nandyal
Municipality under
AMRUT 2.0

Tender Stage 32.94

5 Nandyal Water Supply

Providing Water Supply to
Weaker Section colonies
in Nandyal Municipality
under AMRUT 2.0

Tender Stage 10.47

6 Nandyal
Sewerage/
Septage
Management

Providing Sewerage to
Weaker Section colonies
in Nandyal Municipality
under AMRUT 2.0

Tender Stage 29.64

7 Nandyal
Sewerage/
Septage
Management

Providing Sewerage
Scheme in Nandyal
Municipality under
AMRUT 2.0

Tender Stage 74

8 Nandyal
Water Body
Rejuvenation

Rejuvenation of Chinna
Cheruvu in Nandyal
Municipality under
AMRUT 2.0

Tender Stage 3.5

9 Dhone Water Supply

APTIDCO - PROVIDING
WATER SUPPLY FACILITY
AT DHONE ULB IN
KURNOOL DISTRICT

Awarded. At
implementation

Stage.
0.26


10 Dhone Water Supply
Providing water supply
Infrastructure to Dhone
Municipality

Tender Stage 23.56

11 Nandikotkur Water Supply

Providing Water Supply to Weaker Section colonies in Nandikotkur
Municipality under AMRUT 2.0

Tender Stage 10.18

12 Allagadda Water Supply

APTIDCO - PROVIDING
WATER SUPPLY FACILITY
AT ALLAGADDA ULB IN
KURNOOL DISTRICT

Awarded. At
implementation

Stage.
3.14

13 Bethamcharla Water Supply

PROVIDING WATER
SUPPLY FACILITIES
(including HSC,
DISTRIBUTION
NETWORK, Rejuvation of Water Bodies,

Awarded. At
implementation

Stage.
45

14 Bethamcharla Water Supply

Providing Water Supply to Weaker Section colonies in Bethamcharla Nagar
Panchayat under AMRUT
2.0

Awarded. At
implementation

Stage.
2.66

15 Atmakur_K Water Supply

Providing Water Supply to Weaker Section colonies in Atmakur Municipality under AMRUT 2.0

Tender Stage 9.66

Total 279.84

